Proportional, solenoid actuated flow control valves
type SE and SEH
D 7557/1
February 2014-00
HAWE HydrAulik SE
STREITFELDSTR. 25 • 81673 MÜNCHEN
2.4
© 1990 by HAWE Hydraulik

2. Available versions, main data
2.1 2-way flow control valve
Order examples: SE 2 - 3/15 B - G24
SEH 2 - 2/30 F P - G24
1) 2-way flow control valves type SEH 2-.. (free flow when
deenergized):
 A min. flow (pump delivery) of 2/3 of the nom. flow
rating must be apparent at port P (inlet side) to achieve the
necessary internal pressure drop which is required to
drive the piston (metering orifice) in its control position.
 This version must not be used if the Qpu min figures
(see table below) are not available.
Additional order examples:
SEH 2-2/15 FP-3/8 B-G12
SEH 2-2/30-G24
SE 2-3/50 B-G80
2) Power when cold (ambient
temperature 20°C)
3) Power when hot
4) Version with fine control range
(see curves in sect. 3.1)
5) Type SEHF with min. flow limita-
tion, adjustment via set screw
6) Deenergized open version avail-
able only
7) Deenergized blocked version
available only
Design, connection mode
and size, as well as optional
functions, see table 2
Table 3: Solenoid voltage (proportional solenoid)
            Type SE  Type SEH(F)
Coding  G 12 G 24 G 80 G 12 G 24
Nom. voltage UN  (V DC) 12 24 80 12 24
Power, cold P20 (W)  2) 37 37 37 24 24
Min. power PG  (W)  3) 24.7 24.7 24.7 9.5 9.5
For additional electrical data, see sect. 3.2
Table 1: Basic type, size and flow rating
Flow (nom. flow rating of the metering orifice)
Closed when deenergized (standard)
3F 6F 10F 15F 22F 30F 36F 50F 70F 90F 3/7F 3/26F 4/18F
Open when deenergized 1)
3 6 10 15 22 30 36 50 70 90 --- --- ---
Flow control range QA min ... QA max (lpm)
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1
to to to to to to to to to to to to to
3 6 10 15 22 30 36 50 70 90 7 4) 26 4) 18 4)
Basic type
and
size
SE 2 - 3/
SE 2 - 4/
SEH 2 - 2/
SEH 2 - 3/
SEHF 2- 3/  5)
Version
with directly
actuated
metering orifice
with piloted
metering
orifice
Pressure pmax (bar)
with version for
Pipe Manifold
connection mounting
 315 200
 315 315
 --- 315
Table 2: Design, connection mode and size
Con-
nection
mode
Pipe
connec-
tion
Manifold
mount-
ing
Basic type
SEH 2-2
SE 2-3
SE 2-4

  Main parameter is the control current applied to the proportional solenoid but also the current pressure conditions at
ports A and B.
Order example: PB 2 - 15 F
Basic type
Flow 3 F
 5 F
 10 F
 15 F
Perm. pressure difference AdB 315 bar
Flow direction AdB (mandatory)
Flow pattern
symbol
M6, 6 deep
#2.5, 5.5 deep
Cable gland
Plug may be
installed off-
set 2x180°
Sealing of
ports A and
B via O-rings
9.25x1.78 NBR
90 Sh
Center-
ing pin
at the
manifold
(#2.5x8)
Hole pattern of the manifold  (top view)
approx. 86
D 7557/1  page 15
The connection of a proportional pressure limiting valve type PMV
41-4./.. or PMVP 4-4./.. at control port Z of the 3-way flow control
valve (featuring an integrated pressure limiting valve with fixed
setting) enables proportional control of the flow and the operating
pressure as well as an idle circulation pressure (PdR) of roughly
8 ... 10 bar when deenergized (applies to both flow controller
versions, deenergized open or closed).
The already apparent piloting pressure limiting valve in the
controller can be used as a main pressure limitation for the
circuit but has to be set always higher than the intended pressure
conditions for the proportional pressure limiting valve
(PMV 41-4./.. or PMVP 4-4./..).
5.5 Combination with a proportional pressure limiting valve
SE 3-.. S.. or SEH
3-.. S.. see sect.
2.2 table 4 and 5
PMV 41-4./.. or
PMVP 4-4./.. acc.
to D 7485/1
D 7557/1 page 16
6. Type coding key
Order examples: SE      2 - 3/15 B  - G12
 SE      3 - 3  S - WN 1 F  - G24 - 120
 SEHF 3 - 4/70 P - B0,6 - G24
Nom. voltage of the solenoids (see sect. 2.1 and 2.2, table 3)
G12, G24, G80 Type SE..
G12, G24 Type SEH..
Design, connection mode and size
of the 2-way flow control valve (see sect. 2.1, table 2):
(without) Standard (pipe connection)
P Manifold mounting
R By-pass check valve
P-3/8B Rectifier circuit (only type  SEH 2-2)
B Rectifier circuit (only type  SE 2-3)
3-way flow control valve (see sect. 2.2, table 5):
(without) Standard (pipe connection)
P Manifold mounting
PS Manifold mounting with pressure limiting valve
S, ST Pressure limiting valve
S-WN 1 F Pressure limiting valve plus idle circulation valve
                                WN 1 F acc. to  D 7470 A/1
S-WN 1 D Pressure limiting valve plus idle circulation valve
                                WN 1 D acc. to D 7470 A/1
B0,6 By-pass orifice  #0.6
Flow (nom. flow PdA) see sect. 2.1 and 2.2, table 1 and 4
Deenergized closed (standard):
3F, 6F, 10F, 15F, 22F, 30F Size 2
6F, 10F, 15F, 22F, 30F, 36F, 50F, Size 3
3/7F, 3/26F, 4/18F  1)
70F and 90F Size 4
120F Size 5
Deenergized open:
3, 6, 10, 15, 22, 30 Size 2
3, 6, 10, 15, 22, 30, 36, 50, Size 3
3/7, 3/26, 4/18  1)
70 and 90 Size 4
120 Size 5
With forced blocked position of the flow control valve when not actuated:
3F0, 10F0, 15F0, 22F0, 30F0 only SEH 3-2!
Size
2
3
4
5
Basic type
2-way flow control valve (see sect. 2.1, table 1):
SE 2 with directly actuated metering orifice
SEH 2 with piloted metering orifice
SEHF 2 with stop for minimum consumer flow
3-way flow control valve (see sect. 2.2, table 4)
SE 3 with directly actuated metering orific
SEH 3 with piloted metering orifice
SEHF 3 with stop for minimum consumer flow (adjustment via set-screw)
SEHD 3 with stop for minimum consumer flow (adjustment via turn knob)
PB Proportional throttle  see sect. 5.4
1)  only SEH(F) 2-3/.. and SEH(F) 3-3/..
Pressure specification (bar)
for the pressure limiting valve